

GAHC010164492024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Intest.Cas./5/2024**

AFROZA RAHMAN AND ANR  
W/O ADILUR RAHMAN  
RESIDENT OF RAHMAN BUILDING, S.S. ROAD, LAKHTOKIA, PS  
PANBAZAR, GUWAHATI 781001, DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM

2: AZANA RAHMAN  
D/O LATE ADILUR RAHMAN  
RESIDENT OF RAHMAN BUILDING  
S.S. ROAD  
LAKHTOKIA  
PS PANBAZAR  
GUWAHATI 781001  
DIST KAMRUP M ASSA

VERSUS

DR NILUFAR RAHMAN AND ANR  
W/O SR. NADER MOHAN DESI,  
RESIDENT OF 9/4 PATEL RAMIAHNAGAR, BYRATHI CROSS, KOTNANUR ,  
HENNUR MAIN ROAD, BANGALORE, KARNATAKA, 560077

2:MR. ATIKUR RAHMAN  
S/O LATE ABIDUR RAHMAN

RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 22  
URBAN CITY COMPLEX  
NEAR INTERNATIONAL HOSPITAL  
GS ROAD  
GUWAHATI  
KAMRUP M ASSAM 78100

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A BARUAH, MR. J P MORE,MR. A K SHRIVASTAVA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**  
**ORDER**

**28.08.2024**

Heard Mr. A. Baruah, learned counsel for the appellant.

This is an appeal under Section 384 of the Indian Succession Act, 1925 against the impugned Judgment and Order dated 21.06.2024 passed by the learned Additional District Judge No. 2, Kamrup (M) in Succession Case No. 136 of 2013 dismissing the said case.

Issue notice returnable in four weeks.

Steps by registered post with A/D within a period of one week from today.

List the matter after four weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**