

GAHC010164492024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Intest.Cas./5/2024**

AFROZA RAHMAN AND ANR  
W/O ADILUR RAHMAN  
RESIDENT OF RAHMAN BUILDING, S.S. ROAD, LAKHTOKIA, PS  
PANBAZAR, GUWAHATI 781001, DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM

2: AZANA RAHMAN  
D/O LATE ADILUR RAHMAN  
RESIDENT OF RAHMAN BUILDING  
S.S. ROAD  
LAKHTOKIA  
PS PANBAZAR  
GUWAHATI 781001  
DIST KAMRUP M ASSA

VERSUS

DR NILUFAR RAHMAN AND ANR  
W/O SR. NADER MOHAN DESI,  
RESIDENT OF 9/4 PATEL RAMIAHNAGAR, BYRATHI CROSS, KOTNANUR ,  
HENNUR MAIN ROAD, BANGALORE, KARNATAKA, 560077

2:MR. ATIKUR RAHMAN  
S/O LATE ABIDUR RAHMAN

RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 22  
URBAN CITY COMPLEX  
NEAR INTERNATIONAL HOSPITAL  
GS ROAD  
GUWAHATI  
KAMRUP M ASSAM 78100

For the Appellant(s) : Mr. A. K. Shrivastava, Advocate  
: Mr. A. Baruah, Advocate  
: Mr. A. Sharma, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : None appears.

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 26.03.2025**

Heard Mr. A. K. Shrivastava, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants.

2. This is an appeal filed under Section 384 of the Indian Succession Act, 1925 challenging the judgment and order dated 21.06.2024 passed by the learned Additional District Judge No.2, Kamrup (M) in Seccession Case No.136/2013.

3. Taking into account the grounds of objection taken, the appeal is admitted.

4. Call for the records.

5. The appellants are directed to take steps upon the respondents by way of Registered Post with A/D as well as through usual process within 3 (three) days.

6. In addition to that, the appellants herein are given the liberty to take steps upon the respondents by way of dasti routed through the Registry of this Court and file an affidavit of service on or before the next date.

7. List this matter again on 04.06.2025.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**