

GAHC010164492024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Intest.Cas./5/2024**

AFROZA RAHMAN AND ANR  
W/O ADILUR RAHMAN  
RESIDENT OF RAHMAN BUILDING, S.S. ROAD, LAKHTOKIA, PS  
PANBAZAR, GUWAHATI 781001, DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM

2: AZANA RAHMAN  
D/O LATE ADILUR RAHMAN  
RESIDENT OF RAHMAN BUILDING  
S.S. ROAD  
LAKHTOKIA  
PS PANBAZAR  
GUWAHATI 781001  
DIST KAMRUP M ASSA

VERSUS

DR NILUFAR RAHMAN AND ANR  
W/O SR. NADER MOHAN DESI,  
RESIDENT OF 9/4 PATEL RAMIAHNAGAR, BYRATHI CROSS, KOTNANUR ,  
HENNUR MAIN ROAD, BANGALORE, KARNATAKA, 560077

2:MR. ATIKUR RAHMAN  
S/O LATE ABIDUR RAHMAN

RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 22  
URBAN CITY COMPLEX  
NEAR INTERNATIONAL HOSPITAL  
GS ROAD  
GUWAHATI  
KAMRUP M ASSAM 78100

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A BARUAH, MR. J P MORE,MR. A K SHRIVASTAVA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR A DEKA (R-1,2),

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

**ORDER**

**25-09-2025**

Heard Mr. A. K. Shrivastava, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. N. Chaudhury, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. B. D. Deka, learned counsel for the respondents.

However, it is submitted by Mr. Chaudhury, learned counsel that they have already engaged Mr. B. D. Deka for hearing, but as his name was not reflected in the cause list, Mr. Deka is not prepared for the hearing and accordingly, Mr. Chaudhury, learned counsel prays for adjournment of this matter.

Let this matter be listed for hearing on **06.11.2025** at 02:00 P.M. and both the parties are hereby directed to proceed with the hearing without seeking further adjournment.

Registry shall reflect the name of Mr. B. D. Deka, learned counsel for the respondents in the cause list against this item.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**